

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE HARPER,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR LEAHY, DANIEL KIRK, CHRISTOPHER TEHAN
CHING NIEH, *and* CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ZACHARY W. CARTER
*Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 356-2500
rdearing@law.nyc.gov
Counsel for Respondents

RICHARD DEARING*
JANE L. GORDON
ELIZABETH I. FREEDMAN
**Counsel of Record*

November 30, 2018

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	6
A. The question presented is unpreserved.....	7
B. The question presented is academic here.....	8
C. The split of authority is exceedingly narrow, and the Second Circuit is on the correct side of it in any case.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barrera v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 937 (2007)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	10
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	10, 13
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v.</i> <i>Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	7
<i>Pruitt v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 1283 (2007)	7
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	10, 16
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	13
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	7

<i>Tiewloh v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 941 (2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 464 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. den.</i> , 550 U.S. 937 (2007)	14
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 824 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. den.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 628 (2017).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 10, 17
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 775 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. den.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2064 (2015).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Exum</i> , 657 Fed. App'x 153 (4th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Hardin</i> , 539 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 649 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 576 F.3d 465 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 58 U.S. 1062 (2009).....	9, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Magluta</i> , 44 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 516 U.S. 869 (1995).....	12, 14, 15

United States v. Pruitt,
458 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2006),
cert. den., 549 U.S. 1283 (2007)15

United States v. Vasquez-Algarin,
821 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2016).....11

United States v. Veal,
453 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2006).....12

Weeks v. United States,
566 U.S. 924 (2012)6

White v. Pauly,
___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)9

Statute

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 2, 5, 8

Other Authority

Nate Silver, *Which Cities Sleep In, And Which Get to Work Early*, Apr. 24, 2014,
<https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/which-cities-sleep-in-and-which-get-to-work-early> (visited November 30, 2018).....12
